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• . . ,
Before lnc, the ujjci(;Tslgtied nataon th's day personally ' lippeared Wanda

Pittman, a person whose identity is known to-411e. After I administered an oath to, her, upon her

oath she said:

1: I liereby certify thtttl ain p orsanaf ly acquainted With the facts stated herein and that

the foregoing IS true and coL'reot. My name is Wanda Pittman, and I am a legal assistant working

under 'ci:-'t'ireetion of David Green, thaFtssistattl3,tterney C-ronw^^Zll rep.i•esenting the 8t a in this

matter, State of Texas v. Aficlxael L. O'.N6i1l, C1/bCt^ ^i'o^^tte1 PaYlc ftes-artrrllci Mai;tnu, Caus e No.

D-1-GV-1Q-041Ci92, in the 35314 District Cow t of'T'ravis County, Texas, and am over the age

of eighteen and competent to mafca this afficlavit>

^ontflcCed the United States Department of Defense.2, On Novembee 17, 2t110, T Y

Manpower Data c enter; tlndreiltteste.d a.-search of its information data banks, I provided the

Department of Defeizs0 ivlanpawei I7 ht^ Center with the Social Security Number for Defendant

Michael L. O'Neill. The results bf that search indicate that Defendant Michael L. O'Neillls

ctiirreijtly not on active military duty as to all branohes Of the United States military
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correat copy of the search rasults is attached hereto as Exhibit "A°'

• ^^^ ^ •
WAN D A k' I T" T` 1V I A. N
Legal Assistant

SWORN TO and SUDSCkUDED before me by Wanda Pittman on November
2010.

+r.^ •.rvr•.v. Wrl• N7r .

GRt:.t3q RIA'A, 6.ANpA , { ., . , ... . .
^ItNnrX Pwbila

6TA'IV QVIEW
Si1 . • ^^t► ,^^^^^, i ^ ^X n^ st ^z .

_.... ...... ..:.. •....•..•...•.. P.....•. .. . . .. •.......••.. .• •..•. .• . . .. F.. .
(^w..'^flhl/'.l/^uf1wlT . . .

............. . . ...

rtotnr+r ^urtttinut Rs^t^^ Notary PL ic In and for the State of'Texas

.. :.

Cattle D<!-Gil-1 Q-DOIG921rRC1N'!'l,C/tZ/PYaJjttols 5'otdler-'s arnl Sciflords A,(I7dav1! Page 2 of2
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Request for Military Status Page I of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center .: ,Nov,17-2010 13:05:57

11flilitnty St^i}1s Report
T^ursit^in'ttb;ltle Sexvica Tvieii^f ►ers Givil I"^elief Act

- ,, _ - : : ^ - - _ ---- - _ - - -

NJme

Service
^^ rirstlMFCidlo` Begin Antc ' ^ ctive A«ty Sts►tug Active Duty B nd Date 10110y

^^D IvIICIIAEL Based on the information you have furnishedp the DMDC does not possess
T, any 1nE6i7nfttion Indicating the individual status.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defeilse Ivlanpower Data Center, based
on the info t'ma.ttori that you provided, the above is. the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and Coast

c3u^trd),

...^^tall .^« - 0 14^^i^^^^ . ._... ......_ . , .. .. 4..

.4.
Mary M, Snavely-Dixon, Director
Depttrtii-tent of Defense - Manpower Data. Center

1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA

The Defense Manpower Data Center (IalvZi~lC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the DePense.Bnrolinlent and Eligibility Reportitig Systern (DEERS) database which is the
offieifll souroe of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems,

§§
The DoD stion!; -1Y supports the enforcement of the Se.ritice Members Civil Rel'ref Act (5t? USC App,
50I at secl, as a1incn.deci) (SCRA) (formerly known as "tho- Soldiersr and Sailors'- Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issiied hundreds of thousands of "doos not possess any infokrna.t9ocx indicnthig that the
ittdivlduat Is currently on active duty" responses, aixd has experienaed a small error rate. In the, event the
inclividtial'retcre^lced above, or any f^uniIy mcn^lier, feienci; nr r^presetit^tive asserts in any manner that
the individual is on aotlue duty, or is otherwise. entitlecl to the protoctions'of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain ft.irther veritication of the ^rson's status by contacting that person's Service via the
"de!'erasi;lit^Ic.nzil" URL 1_tiftp-l^#^ll, If you have evidence the
persan: is on active cluty and you fafi to olitain tlus ^dditionai S-ervice verification, punitive provisions of
the BCItA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. §521 (o).

Tf you obtain additional information about the person (e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOI3, a
middle natne), you can submit your request again at this Web sita and we will provide a new certificate

for that query.

'1 his response reflects active duty Oahu including date the individual was last on active duty, if it was
within the preceding 367 days. For historical informatlon, please contact the Service SCRA points-af
contact, ^

EXHIBIT

• • ^.
- ^ . .

https;l/www.dmdc,osd,miUappl/scra/po^i^epart.do -- _ -_-_^_ _. --_

^•t

... ^;

1 1 11 7124 1 0
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Request for Military Status Page 2 Of 2

li'IoPe1irful1ttntt'nrr on "Aetipe Dut,I► Status rt
Active duty status as reported in this certiflcate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d)(1) for a
period o:Fanore than 30 consecutive days, In the case of a member of the Notional C3uflrd, Includes
service under n call to active service authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense for a period
of more than 30 consecutive days under 32 USC § 502(i) for purposes of responding to a national
emergency declared by the president and supported by Federal Atnds. All Active Guard Reserve (AQR)
mernbers must be asslgned against an authorized mobilization position in the unitthey sttpport, This
includes Navy TARs, Marine Carps Alts.arid Coast. Guard RPAs, Active Duty status also applies to a
Uni formed. Service member who is an acitive duty commissioned officer of the U.S. Public Health
Service or the National Oceanic and Atnlospherip Administration (Nf3AA Commissioned Corps) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days.

Coverage Under the SCRA i<rXroader fit Svrne Cases
Coverage under the SQRA Is broader in some oases utid includes some categories of persons on uctive
duty for purposes ol'the SCRA who would not be reported as on Active Duty under this certitGate,

Many times orders are amended to extend the ^aerlod of'aotive duty, which would extend SCR&
protections, Persons seeking to rely an this website certiircation should check to mi<k ' p sure the orders on
which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the Inclusive dates oFservice.
l;iiftliotii°e; 's0'tfib p'ro.t&ti'o'M di tHe'SCI2'A'iriity eititeiiclopeisonswioi;1ve rooevdoicli;ri3to iepoi-t..
for active duty -or to be inducted, but who have not actually begun active duty or actually reported for
Induction, The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a. nttnlber of protections of SCTtA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who would rely on this certificate are urged to seek quali.tiad legal counsel to ensure- that all ri^hts
i±,un.riuo teed to Service n"1e]71bGrs under the SCRA tire proteoteci,

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and SSN provided by the requester,
Providing an err011e0ita name or SSN will cause an erroneous_ certi0cete to be provided.
Report ID:U$41CGLG$C2

https:/lwww.clmdc.osd,mil/nppj/sct'tt/popreport,do • 11/17/2010
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fi(IGd
'l0 November ,90 P2:56
AmaAa Rodriguez-Mendoza.
aistrsot ^iark

. : >:• Travis Distiiot

No ll^1 CV»10 OQ?^^9^
C3 i-GV 30-00168Z

^... .. .
STATL+ OF TEXAS, IN THE DISTRICT C0URT

..
^ Pi^tinfiff;< . .

^ TRAVIS C4CJNI'Y, TEXAS

i4^ICHATKL L. {7'NE ]iLL, dlbla
FRONTIE R PARK RESORT and

. :;

Defendant. ^ 3531d JUDICIAL DISTRICT
=^ . . . -. _ • ^ . _ . ; 4 . . - - . . • ^ -. . .

fj,
tLT+fiT7}A.'YU;FOR AOItNLrY' S k`GFS,,

. .. .;.: 1'
.3 - .

-'.h . .. " .).•., '. ... .

BEFORE ME, the und^rs^gi^ed.. ^tutliprit}^, on this day pecsonallyPpe^ired Dhvid

Green, whose identity is known to inc. After I Aft.inisfered an oath to Wm, tip'an his oath

^7G Stfid;

l. My name is David Creen and I ain an Assistant At'tarney General representing

tha Stnte of Texas in the above captioned ninttei. 1au•n capable ol`inaldng this a£^iddvtK. The

Futs skztted`iri this aff davit are Within my personal knowledge and are true Pncl correut,, _ _

2. I ou•n a licensed attorney in the State of Texas and have been licensed since

November 6, 2002,

3. 1 am g'en4ially familiar with the value of services of an attorney oI'rny

e-xperience, reputation, and ability in Travis County and correspondingly value MY tfille at

$225.00 Per hour, which I believe to be a modest and reasonable rate, The raate for the legai

assistants is $85.00 per hour, which. I believe to be a modest and reasonable rate.
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4. I spent 115.25 hours working on this case. These hours comprised file review,

legal research, drafting ofplGadings, and conferring with agency personnel.

5. The amount of time for legal assistant services performed Wanda Pittiman, a

legal assistant employed by iheEmviromnenial Protection and Administrative Law Division

of the Office of the Attorney General, working on the case totals 12,25 hours.

6. 1 consequently request that the equrt award attorney's fees in the arnount of

$26,972.50, which I believe to be a: modest and reasonable fee, These fees were reasonable

and necessary for the services peri'omned.
................... ,.............. ...... ................. .......... ..... .... _.. _ . ,....... ......... . ............... .... _......... . .. . .. ...., ..... ....... .... .

7. In'the event lliatltroceedings to collect judgrnent In this case become necessary,

I believe that additional attorney's fees in the amount of $2,000.00 would be a reasonable

an7ount. In the event Of an appeal of this judgment to the Court of Appeals, ? believe that

additional attorney's fees in the amount of $5,000,00 would be a reasonable amount In ViD

event of a petition for review before the Texas Supreme Court by the Defendant ofthis

judgment, I believe that additional attorney's fees in the amount of $8,000,00 -vyould be 11

reasonable atmunt, And, in the event that the Texas Supreme Court should grant review of

the petition by the Def'endant of this judgment, Ibelieve that additional attorney's fees in the

amount of $15,000.00 would be a reasonable amount. I therefore request that the Court

award attorney's fees in these amounts, which I believe to be modest and reasonable.

DA.VID- GREia.l^t

2
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Assistant Attdrney General
State BarNo. 24037776

On this day persbnaliy appeared DAVID Gi^EN, known to-me to be the person
whose name- is- subscriheW to lhe :foregQing instr<irii6iit; a'ad '^fter` lieing tluly sworn,
Waimyled,ged to iiid that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
o:^pi^ssed; „ " .• - " - -

^ •• ^ • ^_:=

44-.Given under my hand and seal of office on November 0 ., 2Q 10.

t(Seal)

... .... ^. . . ..^, ^ - ----------
^ ..• Z~iotary T^ lic i^f^^d for the StattW TexasCiR l: u r}I^ti^1 A. ^4APMA ,

.. .... ,;... . A , . . . ...... ...... . .. .......,....,...... . . .... .. . . .^° h !lutery ^?ubil^.. ............

u:. sTAT r nr TT

1 01

.6- My aonunission cYpires;
aF Cumn)ss3or^ Exp. 2^#"^' , ' ^; •

. - . . r. - ' - ._

Notary vM1101450nd

3
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman ^PTE 0

Toby Baker, Commissioner co

Zak Covar, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 27, 2014

Via Hand Delivery
Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7002 2030 0005 7061 4074
Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Michael Lantz O'Neill
360 Frontier Drive
Hemphill, Texas 75948

Re: Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
Docket No. 2013-1429-UCR-E;
Notice of Renewal of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or
Set Aside

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

On January 27, 2014, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission" or "TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEx. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 TEX.- ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The party made the subje_c,t,i;q,this _
order is Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina. The
Emergency Order renewed the appointment of Sabine River Authority as temporary
manager of the public water system located off Ranch Road 1, Box 1690, Hemphill,
Sabine County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEx. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on January 27, 2014.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission's regular Agenda meeting on February 26, 2014. The Agenda begins
at 9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North 1-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
that have been submitted to the Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a
later time.

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be
available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on February 26, 2014, should you so



• •
Mr. O'Neill
January 27, 2014
Page 2

request. Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division
at (512) 239-0600.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Frazee, Staff Attorney
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Stephanie. Frazee@tceq.texas.gov

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Bias Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Jerry Clark, Executive Vice President and General Manager, Sabine River
Authority, P.O. Box 579, Orange, Texas 77631

^..r rr_._. ,



• •

AFFIDAVIT OF BRITTANY MASON

STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

My name is Brittany Mason. I am a Legal Secretary in the Office of Legal
Services at the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. I am of sound mind,
capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stated in this affidavit are within my
personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On January 27, 2014, I prepared the mailings for the Emergency Order -
Renewing the Appointment of a Temporary Manager of a Wastewater Utility, Docket
No. 2013-1405-UCR-E, and the Emergency Order Renewing the Appointment of a
Temporary Manager of a Water Utility, Docket No. 2013-1429-UCR-E, set for the
February 26, 2014, Commission Agenda. The Emergency Orders and cover letter
were mailed via first class mail and via certified mail on January 27, 2014, to
Michael Lantz O'Neill, 360 Frontier Drive, Hemphill, Texas 75948.

Brittan as &
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
Brittany Mason, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the saine for tile
purposes and consideration herein expressed.

^
Given under my hand and seal of office this ^ day of February, A.D.,

2014.

Notary Stamp Notary Signature

DOMNi! MI^E DROADO `^ ^wft"w^2 -0 r^a
_,---NoMry► wMhouc eona--=



•

.AFFI0 P--' R-0

ST,ATE^ Of- TEX AS,

C. opt

^

my- nJs_ R^r^a1d f-t^^^r^,
$ea umn^ AW g-I Q-0 * 9ifce -P f"t ^e "^^yw,^! i c ornr^f$ STot^ ^^ ^n v(rfln m en^I ^ua Ctty^, I ^^
of 'sound m ir#^i, capable a^a^^a^ this a^^a^i^.^^ the i^: this, a
AM, vdift my personal --kq^^^edqvOlkm a r^ ^rui^anifco^

January 36, lO:]A, O-n^efi^^ ^^^ extomfi^bii^^ctor of t^^^rs
9r1 E*ronmental:b%_a^^y personally deliver.ed 0-M Michael l2ahtz.

i1^ ^^36^: Ff^oritier Drive, }^e^p^ill^ ^^9^^^^^ Emergency Order
Renewing the App4:intmerif of a Te^Po Manager of aWasteaiJqt4r^l^^^^y-.D^l,^^^^
N±^ ,2011 i^0:5=UCR=E^ aiid thE ,̂ ati^rc^^^^jr^r^^r^R^neurifi^
Ti^mporary Xge:r of aywat er U ti^tt y, Docket ^1a^ 20:^3 ^42^ for th_
fe^ary ;fi ?^.4^ son Agenda; L - -

d He
!Uis OMtnt^;Qm eav3Nnrmerrt4 Qqaft=

. . .
O^fir^^-e ^^^j the u^^^ ^uffi't^^^, on th#s appeared ^^anald ^ebe^=t^

be th e person 'whdtt^- ftth# 1s ^s^bteObeta tht ^^^".0i
^ ;UkfXQ,^+r^e-+d,t-AM^ that the fad-s- a* ^i d:

:a of - Re^rruar, ^:^

^;u""^,

^^icplre^. ^q . ^Lnmnilssip
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.R., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 27, 2014
AP

Via Hand Delivery
Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested.
Article No. 7002 2030 0005 70614067
Via First C(ass Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

- _ i s;•- - - L,.:

Michael Lantz O'Neill f
360 Frontler=Drive:
Hemphill, Texas 75948

Re _ Niichaei Lantz O`Netl, dJ-bJG rrontier.ParkResortand,Marina
DocketNo.20J.3-1405-UCR-.E, °
Notice of Renewal of Emer!)ency order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or
Set Aside

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

On January 27, 2014, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission" or "TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5, 13, and 26, TEX. Hr=ALTti & SAFETY CODEch. 341,
and 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE. chs. 35, 291 and 305. T i4%,^-party made the subject to this
order is Michael Lantz O'Neiil-dJb/a-Frontier Park Resort and Marina. The
Emergency Order renewed the appointment of Sabine River Authority as temporary
manager of the wastewater system located 6 miles east of Mifam in Carrice Creek,
Sabine County, Texas. -

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on January 27, 2014.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission's regular Agenda meeting on February 26, 2014. The Agenda begins
at 9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North 1-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
that have been submitted to the Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a
later time.

Additionaily, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be
available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on February 26, 2014, should you so
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Mr. O'Neill
January 27, 2014
Page 2

request. Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division
at (512) 239-0600.

Sincerely,

,^

•

Stephanie Frazee, Staff Attorney
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division -
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality-' °
Stephanie FrazeeCftceq texas.caov

Enclosure -

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator -
Mr. Bias Coy, _Office of Public Interest -

Jerry Clai^k, Executive Vice President and eneral Manager, Sabine Rivei

Authority, P.O. Box 579, Orange, Texas 77631
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.B., Executive Director

C

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 27, 2014

Via Hand Delivery
Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7002 2030 0005 - 7061 4074
Via.First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

L

Michael Lantz O'Neill
360 Frontier:-..Drive, ^--
Hemphill, Texas 75948

Re,,. Michael Lantz O'Neill dJb/a Frontier Park Resort aod-Marina
Docket No. 2013-1429-UCR-E,
Notice of Renewal of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or
Set Aside

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

On January 27, 2014, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission" or "TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30. TEx. ADMIbt.>.-CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parti made the subject to thi:7-:=^
order is Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina: ;-T-he- -- --
Emergency Order renewed the appointment of Sabine River Authority as temporary
manager of the public water system located off Ranch-Road 1, Box 1690, Hemphill,
Sabine County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEx. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to

Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission's regular Agenda meeting on February 26, 2014. The Agenda begins
at 9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, '12118 North 1-35,
Building E. Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
that have been submitted to the Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a
later time.

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentlary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be
available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on February 26, 2014, should you so
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Mr. O'Neill
January 27, 2014
Page 2

request. Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division
at (512) 239-0600.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Frazee, Staff Attorney
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Steghanie Frazee (^btceg, texas, go

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office -
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Bias- Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. JerrV_Clat•:., Execuwive Vice-`Presiderit and Genera! Manager, Sabirie River--
Authority, P.O._ Box 579, Orange, Texas 77631

_ , _ - - -

.
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1 o Qc^tdmbc^r 7 A'10-.09
AmalEa Rodriguez-Mendoza
District Clark

GAU'SD NO1 D-1-GV•-10-001692
Travis District
D-9-GV••10-00'1692

STATE OF TEX.AS, § IN TX-18 DISTRICT COURT Q^'+'
§

]^1ninClff, ^. ^

V. TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
§

MICHAEL 1:,. ()'NI;'i,XX.4L, d/bra § . . ' : ,
l;+'IRONTXER PARX RE, SORT and § .
MARINA' §

§ • . 353ip JUAICIA'^ llISTRYCT
Defendant, • §

CR1;2.T1 V XCAT^ OF LAST KNO_WI^ ADDRESS

............ ..............
..TO THC ^1^^1^3^ UF'CQC7R`I';...

.,........ ..,.......,,.,..,.,.,...,.....,. . ....... ........,................. . .....

Pursuant to Texas R411e of Civil nr6cecture 239a, the Stato of Texas, Plaintiff

in, the fabove-entitled and numbered pause, certifies that the last known address- of Michael

L, O' Neill in tho above.-entitled mid .numbered, cause, against whom default jctdgment Nvill be

i-Wered, is as follows:

•tvSiohs.^l L. C}°Neill
StRt; T3ox 1690
Hemphill, Sabine County, Texas 75948 ' •

RespectfUlly submitted,

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General ol•' Tex.as

D.A.NIF1 T, HGOGIl•

^ i .: '. ^ . • •

'tirst .Assi'stant'Attot*ney General

. .
. . .

, .

. • . ^ . .

. INA *x'f ^^lj.^

t^' • ..

^.

^ . . . '

i•l^^A Y'^"4^.- r^` ^`5r^1HEXHI

C^^'is^^y iY^'''•. '=I'• m`^t. ,

..•i : Tt.v ^^ i^:,.*Ikl+.. 4fi^i::: î$'; i{ ^



CAUSE NO, D-1-GV-10--001692

C 7

Filed
10 November 'f 8 A'10:01
^lrttalfa T^od^igua-Mendoza
1)16t1'IGt OIprK
Travis Alatriat
D-1-GV-10-O01692

ST A: TL 0V Tr?sAS; IN TER DISTRIC'Z'.Cf3Y.llt'1" OF
.

^ •- _

Plaintiff, §

TRAVIS CO'UNT'Y, TEXAS

^
MICHAEL L. 4?'NEILL, cUb/a ^
rStONTirIR PARX IWI SORT and
MARINA,.

§ § 353" JUDICIAL IyIS'TX2.IC^'

D©faiacistnt. §

PLAIi`iTIT^'F'S SOLDXE14iS' SLCl!Tt&ELDA'YIT

Before me, the undersigned notary, on this day personally Weared Wanda

Pittman, a person whose identity is lcnuwxitn me. After I administered an oath to, her, upon her

oath she said:

t, 1 hereby certify thatT a.i'npersoriatly acquainted with the facts stated herein and that

the foregoing Is true and correct, My name is Wanda Pittman, and I aIn a legal assistant Working

under the direction ofDarvict Green, the Assistant Attorney General represeating the State 'in this

matter, State of Texcrsv,.N.licJlaelL. C1Neffl, cl/b/a ,Franttet•ParTcResort w &Marl rzu, Cause No

in the 353`d District Court of Travis County, Texas, and am over the age

of eighteen and Competent to Matte this a'Mclavit,

2. On Novqmber 17, 2010 T contacted the United States Department of Defense.

Manpower Data Center and requested .a search of its information data banks, t provided the

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center with the Social Security Number for Defendant

Michael L. O'Neill, The results at that search indicate that Defendant Michael L. 01Neffl Is

currently not on active military duty as ta all branches of the United States mi litaty. A true^and

^^^STA7
H

C° j,.4̂..^^^
. ^ a.:ti•^^#.,,TT^

` - . ^ . C^r,:.4:?i•./::ii•.^'7i
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Col't•oCt copy of the sca:lTGl1 results is attadhed hereto as Exhibit 'IN .

WANDA k'1TT1VfAri
Legal Assistant

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me by Wanda Pittman on November
4;^ 2010.

•wN •M•v'..^. ^...^v •-f>y ..

^Ftl;,(^a{^f^IA'A, ^3,P1^i^?^k ^ .,.
^14>tnry Publla •L

.Gcii^ain}silon,^xp,Q1^3t^^1^ ..,............. ..... . ...:. . ............... ........... . . .. . . .........., ^,,.,,,,,.^.,,.^,
Nntnr^r ^+ritttia

^.,
+.st ^* nd Notary T'u ic in and for the State oTeXas

^ •^rr'i^

. 'I

Cartsc l7-l-Gre-1 U-DC11G92/!'RON'lY02/Pk1lncrs S'otdler's and Soflor's A,(Jlclavlt Page 2 oJ•2
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•
Request for Military Status

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

me

ONEILL

Military Status Report
Purswani:tb the Service 1Vleii)fiers Civil. Relief Act

Tirst/Micidlel l3egin D2ic' ` Active )Duty Status

•

Page I o#'2

Nov-17-24I0 13;05;57

ActivoDuty End Date I ServiceA R,m tiv

MICHAEL Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not possess

i, any lnbs7ttation Indicating the individual status.

Upon searching the informa.tion clata baiJcs of the Department of Def'eiise Manpower Data Center, based

on the infot'mation that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the •t.Jnif'arined Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, S'ttblio Health, and Coast

Guard).

.Amok

Mary M, Snavely-Dixon, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

1600 Wilson Blvd, Suite 400
Arlington, VA ;?7209-?593

EXHIBIT

-

. ' • ^. ^

https://www,clrndc,oscl,mil/a.ppj/sara/popi•el^ort.tia
11/1712010

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense.Enralfnlent and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems,

§§The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Service Members Civil Relief Act (50 USC App,
501 at seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as the Soldiersr and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual Is currently on active duty" responses,, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced ubove, or any .faintly meinver, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections'af the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by conta,oting that person's Service via the

'i delenselirilt,niil" URL hitp.;J,Ly^' c^Penaeli^,n?il/.F^.y/&ni'^^4t??1^ if you have evidence the
person: is on active duty and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of
the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. §521 (o),

If you obtain additional information about the person (e.g., an SSN, improved aec11racy of D013, a
middle natne), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provid.e it new certificate

for that query,

This response reflects active duty status including date the individual was last on active duty, if it was
within the preceding 367 days. For historical inl'ormation, please contact the Service SCRA points-of-
Contact.

-:i'i



•
Request for Military Status

^

Page2 of2

More itrfurrnatlon on "Actipe Duty Status"
Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 10l(d)(1) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days, In the ease of a member of the National Guard, Includes
service under 0 call to active service authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense for a period
of more than 30 conseoutivo days under 32 USC § 502(i) for purposes of responding to a national
emergency declared by the President and supported by Federal funds, All Active Guned.Tteserve (AOR)
members mist be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the unit-they Mpport, This '
includes Navy `I'ARsy Marine Corps Alts.and Co.itst Ouard RPAs, Active Duty status also applies to a
Uniformed Service member who is an aativa duty commissioned officer of the Y.T.S. Public T-Teolth
Service or the National Oceanic and AtnlospherlQ Administration (NOAA Coniniissioned Corps) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive clays.

Coverage Under the SCRA 1,s,Broae&,)- In Some Cases
Goverage under the SCRA Is broader in some oases and includes some categories of persons on active
duty for ,pttrposes of the SCRA who would not be reported as on Active Duty under this certil:i4ate,

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA.
protections, Persons seeking to rely an this website oertifcfltion should Ghoolc to make sure the ordet's on
which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the InoIusivo dates of service.

`° l;iiitli^^`mbi`e; sb't^^ pi'ot^clioiis of ihe SC12A'triiiy e^teild`t^'^eisdns wlzi^ ]i^ive'i^oaivd^ "vicl^z9 to'repaiC
for active ditty or to be inducted, but who have not actually begun active duty or aotortl)y reported for
induotion, The Last Date on Active Duty entry is Important, because it number of protections'oi' SCT'^A
extend beyond the last dates of active ditty.

Those who would rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all ri^hts
guartunteecl to Service members under the SCRA cire: protected,

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and SSN provided by the requmtoj%
Providing an erroneous mime or SSN will cause an erroneous oertifloate to be provided.
Report ID:Lt$OICGLG8C2 ,

littps://www,clmdc.asd,inif/appj/serit/popt.eport.do 11/17/2010
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Filed
10 Novo mbar 50 P2:56
,Amalia Rodriguez-Mondoza
DIstrfet Clerk
Travis District

No . `D4-Cv-1oM4o 1s92
D=J-Gv-10-001892

STATkOr')i^7^ASt ':. § T`^IT.HIaDI'S^'RXC''COURT

^'lszint'iff; ^ :

Y, ^ TRA VIS, COUNTY, TE XAS

MICHAEL L. o'NtaILL, d/b/a ^
FRONTIL RESORT and

§MA,RI'iVA., •
. .

_ . . , :-§^ .• . , .

Defendant. § 3531d JUDICIAL D1STRLCT

^ I+'rY^3A V^T k`OR Ax'TQ1^N EY?S k'US, • ,.. .,,
..... ............................ _..

BEFORE ME, the u;^dersigitt:d authnrtty, an.tYiisd^y personally appeared David

Green, whose identity is lmoi•vn to me. After I administered an oath to hil-n,.:u:pon his oath

he said,.

1. My narne is David Green and I arn an Assistant Attorney Gcneral representing

the State o.CTexEtis inl the above captioned matter. I am eapabie of making this affidavit. The

ffidaviC are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.
5,icts sWed in this,

2. I artj a 3iceilsed attorney in the State of Texas and have been licensed since

November 6, 2002,

3. 1 ain genLrally ils:tt^.^tilitU• with the value of services of an attorney 4fmy

e;r.perie[ti.cc, reputation, and ability in Travis County and correspaiidingly value my tinie at

$775,00 p er hour, which I belLeve to be a modest and reasonable rate. The rate for the legal

assistants is $95.00 per hotir, which I believe to be a modest and reasonable rate.



i ' • •

4, I spent 115.25 hours working on this case, These hours comprised file review,

legal research, drafting of pleadings, and conferring with agency personnel.

5. The amount ol'tiine for legal assistant services performed Wanda Pittman, a

legal assistant employed by thei~,nvirorunenial protection and Administrative Law Division

of the Office of the Attorney General, working on the case totals 12.25 hours.

6. 1 consequently request that the court award attorney's fees in the amount of

$26,972.50, which I believe to be a modest and reasonable .fee, These fees were reasonable

and necessmy for the services performed.
............................ ............._... ....... .........,............. _............ .......,..................._......... .....................,...., .. , .... ..... ...... .

7. xn'the event lliatproceedings to collectJudgment in this case become necessary,

I believe that additional attorney's fees in the amount of $2,000.00 would be a reasonable

amount In the event of an appeal of this judgment to the Court of Appeals, I believe that

additional attorney's fees in the arnount of $5,000,00 would be areasonable amount. In the

event of a petition for review before the Texas Supreme Court by the Defendant of this

judgment, I believe that additional attorney's Fes in the amount of $8,000.40 would be kk

reasonable amount, And, in the event that the Texas Supreme Court should grant review of

the petition by the De-fendant of this judgment, I believe that additional attorney's fees in the

mim unt of $15,000.00 would be a reasonable arnount. I therefore request that the Court

award attorney's fees in these amounts, whicli I believe to be modest and reasonable.

L
DAVID GREEN I

2
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• •

Assistant Attorney General
State BarNo. 24037776

On this day personally appeared DAVID GREEN, known to me to be the person
whose nnmle is subscribed *to the .foregoing instrument, and nfter'being duly sworn,
aChowledged to iiid that he executed the same for the parposes and consideration therein
expressed,

. ;. ^ .
Given under rny hand and seal of office on Novoi-nbeir 2010,

Q4
and for the State o:FTe,sas(3RI::iaC]I^tftlA.k^AP^fiD^ NotAiy I^r lic in

^^^ Nolary^'ubllr^ ...... ......... ................. .. ........ ......... .................... ........ .. .. . ...... . 0.

it MAN. Or =0 iVly conunissioncxplres ^ r ^^ (
^ F Cumn)sslan Exp . isi ^t^

Not^tr^1 r^^tthpe,k^l4nd •

3



i-
0 0

C
^

]

rJ

0

.^. {

;t5

•^ o;. N

:•^•, -̂^

^•^;
^

,,. z
o

•

f o

^'^ ^ z d

'r Z 01 u+ S,

go

r^f t^7 tiC ,]
z

b

o

^

CO
^
^

v
U

z
7

17
Id

-^

•^^j ,

•!^-^'>

•'^?° IL^

q
^

•h^

Q
.•f ^'",

{--.

I,LI
Lww1

d

.]

LU"

^+

Tti p

.^^.;• ^ a c ^
LL
a

7

^_ ^

^

d

^

w

^

w
z

w

^ ImO CJ O cn

r r r r- r r



. f cc^^sa^^^^c^l

TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

To: Anne Idsal, General Counsel

From: Lena Roberts, Staff Attorney RECEIVED
Agenda Coordinator, Litigation Division

JUL 0 1 2014
Date: February 28, 2014

CENTRAL
TCEQ

FILE ROOM
Subject: Backup Revision

February 26, 2014 Commission Agenda
Item No. 4 - Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park Resort and Marina
Docket No. 2013-1429-UCR-E; Order Affirming Emergency Order

Enclosed please find the following:

A corrected copy of the Order Affirming Emergency Order:
The Order filed with the Chief Clerk on February 5, 2014, inadvertently omitted the CCN
number for the Water Utility.

Contact information for the respondent is:

Michael Lantz O'Neill
360 Frontier Drive
Hemphill, Texas 75948
Phone: 936.201.1796

Please do not hesitate to call me at ( 512) 239-0019 if you have any questions regarding this
matter.

cc: Remington Burkland, Enforcement Division
Stuart Beckley, Enforcement Division c-^
Blas Coy, Public Interest Counsel

.^Gill Valls, Office of the General Counsel
Michael Lantz O'Neill, Respondent

_ i .

rn rv ^-
^

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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IN THE MATTER OF
AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION

CONCERNING MICHAEL LANTZ
O'NEILL D/B/A FRONTIER PARK

RESORT AND MARINA;
RN101278034;
CCN12689

^

§ BEFORE THE
§
§
§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON
§
§
§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDER AFFIRMING EMERGENCY ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2013-1429-UCR-E

On February 26, 2014, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
("TCEQ" or "Commission") considered whether to affirm, modify, or set aside an
Emergency Order in the matter regarding Michael Lantz O'Neill d/b/a Frontier Park
Resort and Marina ("Mr. O'Neill"). The Emergency Order was issued by the
Executive Director without a hearing on January 27, 2014. The Emergency Order
and the notice of the February 26, 2014, agenda hearing to affirm, modify, or set
aside the Emergency Order were sent by certified mail return receipt requested, and
sent by first class mail, postage prepaid to the last known address of Mr. O'Neill on
January 27, 2014. The Emergency Order was also hand delivered to Mr. O'Neill on
January 30, 2014. The Commission finds that the Executive Director appropriately
issued the Emergency Order and that the requirements for an emergency order
found in Chapters 5 and 13 of the Texas Water Code have been satisfied.

THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ORDERS THAT:

The January 27, 2014, Emergency Order, attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated into this Order by reference, is affirmed.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission
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